katalog ndhradnich dilu

Ersatzteilliste

List of Spare Parts

Catalogue des piéces détachées
Catélogo de piezas de repuesto




CLICK HERE TO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL

e Thank you very much for reading the
preview of the manual.

e You can download the complete
manual from: www.heydownloads.com

by clicking the link below

e Please note: If there is no response to
CLICKING the link, please download
this PDF first and then click on it.

CLICK HERETO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL



http://www.heydownloads.com/
https://www.heydownloads.com/?s=Zetor+Tractor+2011+3011+4011+Spare

4. Nimero de serie del tractor indicado en el rétulo de fdbrica, emplazada, a su vez, ol lado izquierdo del capé, debajo
del tablero de instrumentos.
5. Modo de despacho.

Nota

Los pedidos de repuestos tiene que ser inviados a nuestra direccién separadamente de otras cartas comerciales para
poder expedirles rapidamente. En el caso de que falte la indicacién sobre el modo de despacho, enviaremos los repuestos
segdn nuestro mejor parecer. Todo envio de los repuestos va por cuenta y riesgo del comitente y estd asegurado sola-
mente sobre su deseo expresado.

Rogamos redactar los pedidos telegrdficos clara y distinctamente; estos al igual que los telefdnicos tienen que ser con-
firmados posteriormente por carta, copiando el cablegrama y ampliando su contenido con los datos detallados.

No asumimos responsabilidad por dafios causados por entregas retrasadas debido a los datos incompletos o incorrectos

del pedido.

iCuidado!

El presente catdlogo contiene todas las noticias de los Informes técnicos y de servicioyg publicados a partir de la fabrica-
cién de los tractores Zetor de lcz serie umfncoda es deci & catdlogo sirve a todgs los poseedores de los troctore<
Zgtor 2011, 3011 y 4011 desde §iis numero‘ de. serie 1001 hasta ellos Qei s Cos

) 7817 del tipo Z 2011 = nam —— - S,

64134 del tipo Z 3011
38381 del tipo Z 4011 Vo

i v
&

10






04

ROZVOD
STEUERUNG — VALVE GEAR — DISTRIBUTION — DISTRIBUCION

1 3 4 5 6 7 8

6 Vaékovy hfidel — i 2001 0401 1 Z2011 1001 —
Nockenwelle — Camshaft — Arbre @ cames — Arbol de 3001 0401 1 Z3011 1001 —
levas . 4001 0401 1 Z4011 1001 —
Podlozka vadkového hridele 95 0401 1 1001 —
Unterlagscheibe der Nockenwelle — Camshaft pad —
Rondelle de l'arbre & cames — Arandela del arbol de
levas
PFilozka vaékového hfidele 95 0402 1 1001 —
Nockenwellenlasche — Camshaft adapter — Cale de
'arbre & cames — Cara del arbol de levas
Podlozka pfitazné matice 95 0404 2 1001 —
Unterlagscheibe der Anziehmutter — Lock nut washer —
Rondelle de contre-écrou — Arandela de la tuerca de
presién
Zdvihdtko ventilu 95 0405 4 Z2011 1001 —
Ventilstéssel — Valve tappet — Poussoir de soupape — 6 73011 1001 —
Botador de la vdlvula 8 Z4011 1001 —
Rozvodovd tycka (pfi montdii dekompresoru se montuji 2 ks) 95 0406 4  Z2011 1001 —
Steuerstange (bei Montage des Dekompressors werden nur
2 Stiick montiert) — Push rod (when decompressor is

32

mounted, 2 pcs only to be fitted) — Tige de commande
(en cas du montage du décompresseur, 2 piéces
seulement) — Varilla levanta-valvula (en casa de montar
el dispositivo descompresor montar solo 2 piezas)



07

17 20

13 22 * 25 5§

sr

MAZACi SYSTEM

SCHMIERSYSTEM — LUBRICATING SYSTEM — SYSTEME DE GRAISSAGE —

SISTEMA DE LUBRICACION

52 31 51 27

1 3 4 5 6 7 8

9 Olejové Cerpadlo GpIné (pos. 1, 2, 5—9, 12, 13, 17, 19, 2001 0797 1 72011 1001 —
20, 22, 23, 25, 28, 36) 3001 0797 1 Z 3011 1001 —
Vollst. Olpumpe (Pos. 1, 2, 5—9, 12, 13, 17, 19, 20, 22, 4001 0797 1 Z40m 1001 —
23, 25, 28, 36) 2001 0798 1 Z 2011 1001 — 7371
Oil pump assembly (items 1, 2, 5--9, 12, 13, 17, 19, 3001 0798 1 Z3011 1001 — 63334
20, 22, 23, 25, 28, 36) 4001 0798 1 Z 4011 1001 — 30166
Pompe a huile compléte (postes 1, 2, 5—9, 12, 13, 17,
19, 20, 22, 23, 25, 28, 36)
Bomba de aceite completa (item 1, 2, 5--9, 12, 13, 17,
19, 20, 22, 23, 25, 28, 36)
Cerpaci kolo hnaci 2001 0704 1 Z2011 1001 —
Antriebspumpenrad — Pump drive gear -~ Pignon de 3001 0704 1 Z301 1001 —
pompe - menant — Rueda motriz de la bomba de aceite 4001 0704 1 Z401t 1001 —
Cerpaci kolo hnané 2001 0705 1 Z2011 1001 —
Angetriebenes Pumpenrad — Pump driven gear — Pignon 3001 0705 1 Z3011 1001 —
de pompe, mené — Rueda impulsada de la bomba de 4001 0705 1 Z4011 1001 —
aceite
Vytlaéna trubka dplna 2001 0706 1 Z2011 1001 —
Vollst. Druckrohr — Delivery pipe assembly — Tube de 3001 0706 1 Z3011 1001 —
refoulement, complet — Tubo de presién, completo 4001 0706 t  Z4011 1001 —

42



08

1 2 3 4 [ 7 8
10.11,12 48 Odpadové potrubi | 4001 0811 Z 4011 1001 —
Leckkraftstoffleitung | — Run-off piping | — Conduite
d’écoulement | — Tuberia de descarga |
49 Odpadové potrubi Il ‘ 4001 0812 Z4011 1001 —
Leckkraftstoffleitung Il — Run-off piping Il — Conduite
d'écoulement Il — Tuberia de descarga Il
50 Kulovd podloika 95 0805 Z3011 1001 — 30850
Kugelunterlage — Ball pad — Cale sphérique — 30901 — 31611
Arandela esférica
51 Sroub M 8X75 CSN 021101 99 8661 Z3011 1001 — 30850
Schraube M 8X75 — Bolt M 8X75 — Vis M 8X75 — 30901 — 31611
Tornillo M 8X75
52 Sroub M 8X20 €SN 021103 99 9007 Z3011 1001 — 30850
Schraube M 8X20 — Bolt M 8X20 — Vis M 8X20 — 30901 — 31611
Tornillo M 820
-+ — neni ndhradni dil — kein Ersatzteil — no spare part — non livrable comme pidce détachée —

no se suministra como repuesto

X — soucdstka zruSena — der Bestandteil wurde aufgehoben — suspended part — piéce supprimée —

52

pieza suprimida



08

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
14 22 Vymezovaci podlozka 0,2 933193 2 Z2011 1001 —
Ausgleichscheibe 0,2 — Adjusting shim 0.2 — Rondelle
de réglage 0,2 — Arandela distanciadora de 0,2 mm de
espesor
Vymezovaci podlozka 0,3 93 3194 2 22011 1001 —
Ausgleichscheibe 0,3 — Adjusting shim 0.3 — Rondelle
de réglage 0,3 — Arandela distanciadora de 0,3 mm de
espesor
23 Pruzina volnoméru 933196 2 Z2011 1001 —
Leerlauffeder — Idling run spring — Ressort de marche 930424 - X
a vide — Resorte de la marche en vdcio
24 Pruzina vnéjsi 93 3197 2 Z2011 1001 —
Aussere Feder — Outer spring — Ressort extérieur
Resorte exterior del regulador
25 Pruzina vnitini 93 3198 2 Z2011 1001 —
Innere Feder — Inner spring — Ressort intérieur —
Resorte interior del regulador
26 Dvojitd pdka ( 93 3315 2 Z20m 1382 — 1581
Doppelarmhebel — Double lever — Balancier — Palanca 1742 —
doble 933186 - X
Pouzdro dvojité pdky 933316 2 22011 1382 — 1581
Buchse des Doppelarmhebels — Double lever bush —
Bague du balancier — Buje de la palanca doble
Pouzdro dvojité paky _ 933317 2 722011 1382— 1581
Buchse des Doppelarmhebels — Double lever bush —
Bague du balancier — Buje de la palanca doble
27 Cep 93 3417 2 Z2011 1001 —
Bolzen — Pin — Axe — Perno
28 Pojistny krouzek 93 3418 4 Z2011 1001 —
Sicherungsring — Lock ring — Anneau de retenue —
Anillo de sequridad
29 Priruba 93 3420 1 22011 1001 —
Flansch — Flange — Bride — Brida i
30 Stavéci matice 93 3425 2 Z2011 1372 — 1382
Stellmutter — Adjusting nut — Ecrou de réglage — 1582 — 1741
Tuerca de ajusta 933182 2 1372 — 1741
31 Vymezovaci podlozka 933426 2 Z2011 1742 —
Ausgleichscheibe — Adjusting shim — Rondelle de 933179 2 1372 — 171
réglage — Arandela distanciadora 933178 2 1372— 1741
32 Horni miska pruziny 93 3427 2 Z2011 1001 —
Obere Federschalle — Spring top cup — Coupelle 933175 - X
supérieure de ressort — Platillo superior del resorte
33 Uplny nosié¢ zdvaii 93 3434 1 Z2011 1001 —
Vollst. Gewichtstrager — Weight carrier assembly — 933187 -X
Porte-masselottes complet — Porta-contrapesos del 933416 - X
regulador, completo 933423 - X
933424 - X
Uplny rotor 93 3422 1 Z2011 1001 —
Vollst. Rotor — Rotor assembly — Rotor complet — 933161-X
Rotor completo
Vymezovaci podlozka 933468 - X
Ausgleichsscheibe — Adjusting shim — Rondelle de
réglage — Arandela distanciadora
Podloika 93 3200 1 Z20M 1372 — 1741
Unterlagscheibe — Washer — Rondelle — Arandela
X — souldstka zruSena — der Bestandteil wurde aufgehoben — suspended part — piéce supprimée —

62

pieza suprimida



08
18

08

PALIVOVY SYSTEM

KRAFTSTOFFSYSTEM — FUEL SYSTEM — SYSTEME D’ALIMENTATION —
SISTEMA DE COMBUSTIBLE

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
18 1 Podloika 6,1 CSN 02 1740.03 99 4805 3 Z20m 1010 —
Unterlagscheibe 6,1 — Washer 6.1 — Rondelle 6,1 — 3 Z3011 30851 — 30900
Arandela 6,1 31612 —
3 Z40m 1001 —
2 Sroub M 6X18 CSN 31 3106.13 992013 3 1001 —

Schraube M 6X18 — Bolt M 6X18 — Vis M 6X18 —
Tornillo M 6X18

3 Tésnici krouiek 1420 CSN 02 9310.3 97 2134 7 Z2011 1001 —
Dichtungsring 1420 — Sealing ring 14X20 — Bague 7 Z3011 30851 — 30900
d’étanchéité 1420 — Anillo de junta 1420 31612 — :

7 Z4011 1001 —

4 Tésnici krouzek 10X16 97 2194 2 1001 —

Dichtungsring 10016 — Sealing ring 10X16 — Bague

d'étanchéité 10X16 — Anillo de junta 1016 )
5 Tésnici krouiek 20026 97 2197 2 1001 —

Dichtungsring 2026 — Sealing ring 20X26 — Bague

d'étanchéité 20X26 — Anillo de junta 20X26

6 Zavérny 3roub 8 CSN 31 3823.13 97 2466 4 1001 —
Verschlusschraube 8 — Plug screw 8 — Vis d'obturation 8 972468 - X
— Tornillo de cierre 8 930613 1 723011 1001 — 30850

30901 — 31611

74



09

3

4

6 7 8

84

Sada — vdlec, pist, pistni krouzky pro krompresor @ 65
(95 0939, 950940, 950941, 95 0942, 950943, 97 3132, 97 0277,
97 3304)

Satz — Zylinder, Kolben mit Kolbenringen fiir den
Luftverdichter & 65 (Bestandteile: 950939, 950940, 95 0941,
950942, 950943, 97 3132, 970277, 97 3304)

Set — cylinder, piston, piston rings for compressor dia. 65

(consists of parts numbers 950939, 950940, 95 0941,
950942, 950943, 97 3132, 97 0277, 97 3304)

Ensemble — cylindre piston et segments pour compresseur
J 65 (constitué par les piéces de référence 950939,

95 0940, 950941, 950942, 950943, 97 3132, 97 0277, 97 3304)
Juego — cilindro, pistén, aros para el compresor con el
didmetro @ 65 (piezas 95 0939, 95 0940, 950941, 950942,
950943, 97 3132, 970277, 97 3304)

Sada — vdlec, pist, pistni krouzky pro krompresor @ 60
(950906, 950907, 950908, 950910, 950912, 97 3131,

97 0273, 97 3303)

Satz — Zylinder, Kolben mit Kolbenringen fiir den Luft-
verdichter @ 60 (Bestandteile: 950906, 950907, 950908,
950910, 950912, 97 3131, 97 0273, 97 3303)

Set — cylinder, piston piston rings for compressor dia 60
{consists of parts numbers 950906, 950907, 95 0908,
950910, 950912, 97 3131, 97 0273, 97 3303)

Ensemble — cylindre piston et segments pour compresseur
@ 60 (constitué par les piéces de référence 950906,

95 0907, 950908, 950910, 950912, 97 3131, 970273,

97 3303)

Juego — cilindro, pistén, aros para el compresor con el
didmetro @ 60 (piezas 950906, 950907, 950908, 950910,
950912, 97 3131, 970273, 97 3303)

95 0060

\

95 0055

4001 0022 - X

22011 3400 —
Z3011 50091 —
24011 15220 —

22011 1001 — 3399
Z3011 1001 — 50090
Z4011 1001 — 15219



13

1 2 3 ‘ 4 5 6 7 8

22,23 37 Sroub M 4X10 &SN 02 1185 99 2821 1 1001 —
Schraube M 4310 — Bolt M 4X10 — Boulon M 4X10 —
Tornillo M 4X10

38 Matice M 5 CSN 02 1401.29 99 3508 1 1001 —
Mutter M5 — Nut M 5 — Ecrou M 5 — Tuerca M 5 —

39 Matice M 6 CSN 02 1401.29 99 3509 6 1001 —
Mutter M 6 — Nut M 6 — Ecrou M 6 — Tuerca M 6

40 Matice M 8 CSN 02 1403.29 99 3510 1 1001 —
Mutter M 8 — Nut M 8 — Ecrou M 8 — Tuerca M 8

41 Matice M 14 CSN 02 1403 99 3773 1 Z201 1001 —
Mutter M 14 — Nut M 14 — Ecrou M 14 — Tuerca M 14 1 Z3011 39776 —

1 Z 4011 2415 —

42 Matice M 10 CSN 02 1411 ) 99 3815 2 1001 —
Mutter M 10 — Nut M 10 — Ecrou M 10 — Tuerca M 10

43 Podlozka 15 99 4314 1 Z2011 1001 —
Unterlagscheibe 15 — Pad 15 — Cale 15 — Arandela 15 1 Z3011 39776 —

1 Z 4011 2415 —

44 Podlozka 10,5 99 4411 2 1001 —
Unterlagscheibe 10,5 — Pad 10.5 — Cale 10,5 —
Arandela 10,5

45 Podlozka 5,1 €SN 02 1740.09 99 4504 1 1001 —
Unterlagscheibe 5,1 — Pad 5.1 — Cale 51 —
Arandela 5,1

46 Podloika 6,1 CSN 02 1740.09 99 4505 10 1001 —
Unterlagscheibe 6,1 — Pad 6.1 — Cale 6,1 —
Arandela 6,1

47 Podloika 8,2 CSN 02 1740.09 99 4506 1 1001 —
Unterlagscheibe 82 — Pad 82 — Cale 82 —
Arandela 8,2

48 Zdavlaéka 5X30 CSN 02 1781.02 99 4908 8 1001 —

Splint 5X30 — Split pin 5X30 — Goupille fendue 5X30
— Pasador de aletas 530

49 Zavla¢ka 1X8 €SN 02 1781.09 99 4909 2 1001 —
Splint 1)X8 — Split pin 1X8 — Goupille fendue 1X8 —
Pasador de aletas 1X8

50 Zavlagka 2X22 99 4910 2 1001 —
Splint 222 — Split pin 2)X22 — Goupille fendue 2X22
— Pasador de aletas 2X22

22 5 Kridlo vétrdku ' 951326 1 Z2m 1001 —
Lifterfliigel — Fan blade — Hélice du ventilateur — Aleta 1 23011 1001 —
del ventilador
22,23 53 Podlozka 951345 2 1001 —
Unterlagscheibe — Washer — Rondelle — Arandela 99 4806 - X ‘ ‘
54 Pruind vioika 951327 1 723011 1001 — 39775
Federring — Elastic insert — Elément élastique — 1 24011 1001 — 2415

Elemento eldstico

Na zvlastni pféni jsou doddvdny pro tropické vybaveni:

Auf Sonderwunsch des Kunden kénnen zusdtzlich zur Intensivierung der Kiahlanlage des Schleppers noch

folgende Bestandteile geliefert werden:

At special request of the customer the following parts can be supplied in order to intensify the cooling of the
entire system: s

Pour intensifier le refroidissement des moteurs nous livions sur demande et contre supplément encore:

A pedido especial del cliente y para aumentar el efecto de la refrigeracién en los tractores pueden
suministrase:

23 51 Vétrak 951344 1 Z 3011 1001 —
Lifter — Fan — Ventilateur — Ventilador
22,23 52 Uzdvérka CSN 302630 97 2501 1 1001 —
Verschluss — Filter cap — Fermeture — Cierre 951325 - X
X — soutdstka zrufena — der Bestandteil aufgehoben wurde — suspended part — piéce supprimée — pieza suprimida

94



19
28

60 61 15 646% BE 1%

X W8 42 67 53 e 6565 1341 #1319
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
28 19 Pritlaény krouZek 20111927 1 Z2011 1001 —
Druckring — Thrust ring — Anneau de pression — 3011 1932 1 Z3011 1001 —
Anillo de pressién 4011 1930 1 Z4011 1001 —
27 20 Duty spojkovy hridel 2011 1904 1 Z20M 1001 —
Kupplungshohlwelle — Hollow clutch shaft — Arbre 30111937 1 Z3011 42757 —
creux d'embrayage — Eje hueco del embrague 30111904 1 1001 — 42756
4011 1903 1 Z4011 1001 —

104



20

1 2 3 4 5 6 7
29 15 Cep 95 2004 1 1001 —

Bolzen — Pin — Axe — Perno

16 Pdka ndhonu uplnd 95 2021 1 1001 —
Vollst. Antriebshebel — PTO lever assembly — Levier de 952006 - X
commande de I'arbre de prise de force — Palanca de
mando del drbol de toma de fuerza

17 Pdka redukce Gplnd 95 2020 1 1001 —
Volist. Reduktion — Reduction lever asembly — Levier de 952005 - X
commande du démultiplicateur, complet — Palanca de la
reduccién, completa

18 Pdka : 95 2007 2 1001 —
Hebel — Lever — Levier — Palanca

19 Méch 952010 1 1001 —
Balg — Dust boot — Soufflet pare-poussiere — Fuelle
guarda-polvo

20 Sroub 952013 2 1001 —
Schraube — Bolt — Vis — Tornillo
Sroub M 8X20 &SN 02 1115 991813 - X
Schraube M 8320 -- Bolt M 8X20 — Vis M 8X20 —
Tornillo M 8X20

21 Llozisko fazeni 952014 1 1001 —
Schaltlager — Gearshift bearing — Logement du
mécanisme de changement — Cojinete del cambio de
velocidades

22 Tésnéni 952015 1 1001 —
Dichtung — Gasket — Joint d’étanchéité — Junta

23 Pojistka 952016 1 1001 —
Sicherung — Lock — Arrétoir — Fiador 95 2008 - X

24 Pdka fazeni dpind 952017 1 1001 —
Vollst. Schalthebel — Gear shifting lever assembly — 952009 - X
Levier de changement, complet — Palanca de cambio de
velocidades, completo

25 Pojistnd podlozka 952018 2 Z20m 1001 —
Sicherungsunterlage — Tab washer — Cale de siireté — 2 723011 1001 —
Arandela de seguridad 2 24011 1001 —
Podlozka 8,2 CSN 02 1740.00 953211 -X
Unterlagscheibe 8,2 — Washer 8.2 — Rondelle 8,2 — 99 4606 - X
Arandela 8,2

26 Sroub M 8X30 €SN 02 1101.53 99 0553 10 Z2011 1001 —
Schraube M 8X30 — Boit M 8X30 — Vis M 8X30 — 11 23011 1001 —
Tornillo M 8X30 8 Z4011 1001 —

27 Sroub M 8X45 ESN 021101.93 99 8649 - X
Schraube M 8X45 — Bolt M 8X45 — Vis M 8X45 — 99 0555 4 1001 —
Tornillo M 8X45 99 8655 - X

28 Sroub M 8X22 CSN 021101.55 99 1462 3 Z201 1001 —
Schraube M 8X22 - Bolt M 8X22 — Vis M 8X22 — 2 73011 1001 —
Tornillo M 8X22 2 24011 1001 —
Sroub M 8X22 99 8655 - X
Schraube M 822 — Bolt M 8X22 — Vis M 8X22 —
Tornillo M 8X22

29 Sroub M 6X18 €SN 02 1115 99 1806 2 1001 —
Schraube M 618 — Bolt M 6X18— Vis M 6X18 —
Tornillo M 6X18

31 Sroub M 8X20 CSN 02 1207.55 99 3005 2 1001 —
Schraube M 820 — Bolt M 8X20 — Vis M 8X20 —
Tornillo M 8320
Sroub M 820 €SN 02 1143 992114 - X
Schraube M 8X20 — Bolt M 8X20 — Vis M 8X20 —
Tornillo M 8X20

32 Podlozka 8,2 CSN 02 1740.05 99 4706 2 1001 —
Unterlagscheibe 8,2 — Washer 8.2 — Rondelle 8,2 —
Arandela 8,2

33 Podloika 95 2022 2 1001 —
Unterlagscheibe — Washer — Rondelle — Arandela
Podlozka 6,1 CSN 02 1740.03 99 4805 - X

114

Unterlagscheibe 6,1 — Washer 6.1 — Rondelle 6,1 —
Arandela 6,1



26

1
33

32

33

32

33

124

2

10

1"

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

o 3 B 4 5 6 7 8

Trubka prava 2011 2604 1 Z2011 1001 —

Rechtes Rohr — RH pipe — Tube droit — Tubo derecho 30112611 1 23011 38367 —
3011 2610 1 25559 — 38366
30112604 1 1001 — 25558
4011 2604 1 Z 4011 1001 —

Trubka leva 2011 2605 1 Z2011 1001 —

Linkes Rohr — LH pipe — Tube gauche — Tubo izquierdo 30112612 1 Z3011 38367 —
3011 2609 1 25559 —
3011 2605 1 1001 — 25558
4011 2604 1 Z401 1001 —

Drzdk &elisti 2011 2606 2 Z2011 1001 —

Bremsbackenhalter — Brake shoe holder — Porte-segments 95 2601 2  Z3011 1001 —

— Soporte de las zapatas de freno 2 74011 1001 —

Celist GpInd (pos. 16 a 42) 95 2606 4 1001 —

Volist. Bremsbacke (Pos. 16, 42) — Brake shoe assembly

(items 16, 42) — Segment de frein complet (postes 16, 42)

— Zapata de freno completa (item 16, 42)

Pruiina Eelisti 95 2607 4 1001 —

Bremsbackenfeder — Brake shoe pull-off spring — Ressort

de rappel de segment — Resorte de la zapata de freno

Konzola uplnd 95 2608 1 1001 —

Volist, Konsole — Bracket assembly — Support complet —

Consola completa

Tlaény cep 95 2609 1 1001 —

Druckbolzen — Thrust pin — Tige poussoir — Perno de

presién

Nardzka brzdy 95 2621 1 1001 —

Bremsenanschlag — Brake stop — Butée de frein — Tope 30112606 - X

del freno

Viéko 952622 2 1001 —

Deckel — Cover — Couvercle — Tapa

Tésnéni 952627 2 1001 —

Dichtung — Gasket — Joint d'étanchéité — Junta

Oblozeni 952628 2 1001 —

Bremsbelag — Brake lining — Garniture de segment de

frein — Revestimiento de freno

Pojistny plech 95 2629 2 1001 —

Sicherungsblech — Tab washer — Plaquette d'arrét —

Chapa de seguridad

Konzola vyrovndvaci nddriky 952630 1 1001 —

Konsole des Ausgleichbehdlters — Compensating tank

bracket — Console du réservoire compensateur — Consola

del tanque compensador

Hydraulicky spinaé 952633 1 1001 —

Hydraulischer Bremsschalter — Hydraulic switch of brakes

— Conjoncteur hydraulique des feux stop — Interruptor

hidraulico de freno

Rozdélovaé o 95 2668 1 1001 —

Verteiler — Distributor — Distributeur — Distribuidor

PruZina 952672 1 1001 —

Feder — Spring — Ressort — Resorte

Piepinaé¢ hydraulickych brzd (pos, 20—26, 28—30, 37, 41, 20112611 1 Z2011 1001 —

82—86) 20112607 - X

Schalter der hydraulischen Bremsen (Pos. 20—26, 28—30, 952673 1 Z3011 1001 —

37, 41, 82—86) — Hydraulic brake switch (items 20—26, 1 Z4011 1001 —

28—30, 37, 41, 82—86) — Inverseur hydraulique des freins 952611 - X

(postes 20—26, 28-—30, 37, 41, 82—86) — Conmutador de 95 9063 1 Z4011 1001 — 5163

los frenos hidrdulicos (item 20—26, 28—30, 37, 41, 82—86) 40112609 - X

Viko pfepinaée 952674 1 1001 —

Schalterdeckel — Switch cover — Couvercle de l'inverseur

— Tapa del conmutador de los frenos

Torzni pruzina 95 2675 1 1001 —

Drehstabfeder — Torsion spring — Ressort de torsion —

Resorte de torsién

Htidel pFepinani 95 2676 1 1001 —

Schaltwelle — Switch shaft — Arbre d'inversion — Eje de
conmutacion



27

2 3 4 5 6 7 8

35

134

55 Krouzek 25X35X7 97 4198 2 1001 —
Ring 25)35)X7 — Ring 25)X35X7 — Anillo 25X35X7 —
Anneau 25X35X7

56 Plst 952705 1 1001 —
Filz — Felt liner — Feutre — Fieltro

57 Hlavice M 10X1 €SN 02 7421 97 2814 2 1001 —
Schmiernippel M 10X1 — Graising nipple M 10X1 —
Graisseur a pression M 10X1 — Cabezal engrasador
M 101

Pfi montazi nové ruéni brzdy se nemontuji souddstky pos. 2, 7, 17—26, 33, 39, 42, 43, 45, 48, 50—52 pro vSechny
typy, viko pfevodovky 30112012 ze skup. 20 pro typ Z 3011 a tdhlo 40116802 pro Z 2011 o Z 4011. Montuji se
souldstky pos. 58—76, viko pievodovky 30112017 ze skup. 20 pro typ Z3011 a tdhlo 4011 6807 pro typ Z 2011

a Z 4011.

Bei der Montage der neuen Handbremse werden die Bestandteile unter den Positionen 2, 7, 17—26, 33, 39,
42, 43, 45, 48, 50—52 an allen Schieppertypen, der Getriebekasten 3011 2012 aus der Gruppe 20 an dem
Schlepper Z 3011 und die Zugstange 40116802 an den Schleppern Z 2011 und Z 4011 nicht montiert, Man
montiert aber die Bestandteile und Pos. 58—76, Getriebekastendeckel 30112017 aus der Gruppe 20 an die Type
Z 3011 und die Zugstange 4011 6807 an die Type Z2011 und Z 4011.

If the new hand brake is fitted, following parts are omitted: item 2, 7, 17—26, 33, 39, 42, 43, 45, 48, 50—52
on all tractor types, gearbox cover 3011 2012 from group 20 on the tractor Z 3011 and the tie rod 4011 6802
on tractors Z2011 and Z 4011. But insted of these parts following parts are fitted: item 58—76, gearbox cover
30112017 from the group 20 on the tractor Z 3011 and the tie rod 40116807 on the tractor Z 2011 and Z 4011.

Lors le montage du nouveau frein & main les piéces suivantes ne se moment pas: postes 2, 7, 17—26, 33, 39,
42, 43, 45, 48, 50—52 sur tous les types des tracteurs Zetor, le couvercle de la boite de vitesses 30112012
du groupe 20 sur le type Z 3011 et le tirant 40116802 sur le type Z 2011 et Z 4011. On monte les piéces sous
les postes 58—76, couvercle de la boite de vitesses 3011 2017 du groupe 20 sur le type Z 3011 et le tirant
4011 6807 sur les types Z 2011 et Z 4011.

Montando el freno de mano nuevo sobre los tractores Zetor no se montan las piecas siguientes: items 2, 7,
17—26, 33, 39, 42, 43, 45, 48, 50—52 sobre todos los tipos la tapa de la caja de cambios 30112012 del grupo
20 sobre el tipo Z 3011 y el tirante 40116802 sobre Z 2011 y Z 4011. En vez de estas piecas se montan las
portes siguientes: item 58—76, cubierta de la cajo de cambios 30112017 del grupo 20 sobre el tipo Z 3011

y el tirante 4011 6807 sobre los tipos Z 3011 y Z 4011.



29

37

N

s\\\\\\\\\\\\\,\\w\\

7

144



31

3

4

6

7

39

154

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

60

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

68

77

78

79

80

Podlozka 10,2 CSN 021740.03
Unterlagscheibe 10,2 — Washer 10.2 — Rondelle 10,2 —
Arandela 10,2

Podlotka 12,2 CSN 02 1740.03
Unterlagscheibe 12,2 — Washer 122 — Rondelle 122 —
Arandela 12,2

Zdvlaéka 440 CSN 02 1781.00
Splint 4)X40 — Split pin 4X40 — Goupille fendue
4X40 — Pasador de aletas 4)X40

Zdvlacka 4X35 CSN 02 1781.02
Splint 4)X35 — Split pin 4X35 — Goupille fendue
4X35 — Pasador de aletas 4X35

Kolik 820 CSN 02 2150
Stift 8)X20 — Pin 8X20 — Goupille cylindrique 820 —
Pasador 820

Nyt 830 CSN 02 2301.00
Niet 830 — Rivet 8)X30 — Rivet 830 — Remache

8X30

Sroub M 8X45 CSN 021101.13
Schraube M 8X45 — Bolt M 8X45 — Vis M 8X45 —
Tornillo M 8X45

Sroub M 6X12 CSN 02 1103.13
Schraube M 6X12 — Bolt M 6X12 — Vis M 6X12 —
Tornillo M 6X12

Sroub M 8X14 €SN 021103.13
Schraube M 8X14 — Bolt M 8X14 — Vis M 8X14 —
Tomnillo M 814

Sroub M 820
Schraube M 8320 — Bolt M 8)X20 — Vis M 8X20 —
Tornillo M 8X20

Sroub M 825 CSN 021103.13
Schraube M 8X25 — Bolt M 825 — Vis M 8X25 —
Tornillo M 825

Vélegek 1 1522 CSN 02 3686
Rolle N} 1522 — Roller Il 1522 — Rouleau il 15)X22
— Rodillo 1lf 1522

Lozisko 30206 CSN 02 4720
Lager 30206 — Bearing 30206 — Roulement 30206 —
Cojinete 30206

Lozisko 32207 CSN 02 4721
Lager 32207 — Bearing 32207 — Roulement 32207 —

Cojinete 32207

Lozisko 30214 CSN 024720
Lager 30214 — Bearing 30214 — Roulement 30214 —

Cojinete 30214

Lozisko 32309 CSN 02 4724
Lager 32309 — Bearing 32309 — Roulement 32309 —

Cojinete 32309

Distanéni podlozka 85)100)X0,2

Distanzunterlage 85)X100X0,2 — Adjusting shim
85X 100X0.2 — Entretoise 85X100X0,2 — Arandela
distanciadora 85)1007X0,2

Distanéni podlozka 85,<100X0,3

Distanzunterlage 85)<100)<0,3 — Adjusting shim
85X1000.3 — Entretoise 85X100)X0,3 — Arandela
distanciadora 85)100X0,3

Tésnéni Cepu

Zapfendichtung — Pin seal — Joint de croisillon — Junta
del mufdn

Vnéijsi miska tésnéni

Aussere Dichtungsschale — Inner sealing cap — Cuvette
de joint, piéce extérieure — Platillo exterior de la junta
Vnitfni miska tésnéni

Innere Dichtungsschale — Inner sealing cap — Cuvette
de joint, piéce intérieure — Platillo interior de la junta

Jehlovy véledek 313 CSN 02 3693
Nadelrolle 313 — Needle roller 3)X13 — Rouleau &
aiguille 3)X13 — Rodilla de aguja 3)X13

99 4807

99 4808

99 4977

99 5076

99 6483

99 7093

99 8655

99 8986

99 9002

99 9007

99 9009

97 0965 - X

97 1373

97 1374

971381 -X

971427

97 1862

97 1863

5545 3047
931011 - X

5545 3046
931012-X

5545 3044
931013 -X

97 0977
931014 -X

24

76

Z 3011

Z 3011

23011

Z 3011

Z 301

Z 301

Z 3011

Z3011

Z 3011

Z 3011

Z 3011

Z 3011

Z 3011

Z 3011

Z 301

Z 3011

Z30Mm

Z 3011

Z 3011

Z 3011

1001 —

1001 —

1001 —

1001 —

1001 —

1001 —

1001 —

1001 —

1001 —

1001 —

1001 —

1001 —

1001 —

1001 —

1001 —

1001 —

1001 —

1001 —



33
42

33

PREDNi NAPRAVA S KONZOLOU

VORDERACHSE MIT KONSOLE — FRONT AXLE WITH BRACKET — ESSIEU AVANT ET MAIN

SUPPORT — EJE DELANTERO CON CONSOLA

(A%

1 3 4 5 6 7

A2 Pfedni ndprava 2011 3301 1 722011 1001 —
Vorderachse — Front axle — Essieu avant — Eje delantero 3011 3301 1 723011 1001 —

4011 3301 1 723011 1001 —

Timen pfedni napravy . 2011 3302 2 722011 1001 —
Vorderachsbiigel — Front axle U-bolt — Etrier d'essieu 3011 3302 2 723011 1001 —
avant — Estribo del puente delantero 4011 3302 2 Z4011 1001 —
Tfmen s &ipkem 2011 3303 2 Z20Mm 1001 —
Biigel mit Zapfen — Pinned U-bolt — Etrier de toc — 3011 3303 2 73011 1001 —
Estribo del puente delantero con espiga 4011 3303 2 724011 1001 —
Prilozka timene 2011 3304 4 72011 1001 —
Bigellasche — U-bolt shim — Dessus d'étrier — 3011 3304 4 Z3011 1001 —
Cara del estribo del puente 4011 3304 4 74011 1001 —
Pouzdro 95 3303 2 1001 —
Buchse — Bushing — Manchon — Buje
Ctyfhranny ndraznik 953308 2 1001 —
Vierkantpuffer — Square bumper — Tampon rectangulaire
— Parachoques rectangular
Pojistny plech 95 3311 2 1001 —
Sicherungsblech — Joint washer — Plaquette d'arrét —
Chapa de seguridad
Podlozka Il 95 3312 2 1001 —
Unterlagscheibe 1| — Pad 1l — Cale Il — Arandela I
Podlozka | 953313 2 1001 —
Unterlagscheibe | — Pad | — Cale | — Arandela |

164



35

84 46 29 26

16174,73

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
45,46 22 Dvouramennd pdka 95 3538 1 722011 1001 —
Doppelarmhebel — Double arm lever — Balancier — 1 723011 1001 —
Palanca de dos brazas '
Pdka 4011 3513 1 Z 4011 1001 —
Hebel — Steering — Levier — Palanca
45 23 Cep 95 3539 1 22011 1001 —
Bolzen — Pin — Axe — Perno 1 Z3011 1001 —
45,46 24 Tdéhlo 95 3540 1 Z201 1001 —
Zugstange — Llink — Tringle de commande — Tirante 1 Z3011 1001 —
4011 3507 1 Z 4011 1001 —
25 Stavéci matice 95 3542 1 1001 —
Stellmutter — Adjusting nut — Ecrou de réglage —
Tuerca de ajuste
26 Svorka 95 3546 1 1001 —
Schelle — Clamp — Pince — Grapa
44 27 Zatka 95 3547 1 1001 —
Stopfen — Plug — Bouchon — Tapén
28 Hlavice prava 95 3548 2 1001 —
Rechter Kopf — RH head — Téte de bielle cété droit —
Cabezal derecho
45,46 29 Oko 95 3549 1 1001 —

172

Ose — Eye — Oeillet — Ojadl



38
49

29 50 47 61

50 4

52 &

A

S0

4§77

40 53 56 2
g

1 2 3 - 4 5 6 7
48 12 Pfiruba pravd 3011 3827 1 23011 1001 —
Rechter Flansch — RH flange — Bride droite —
Brida derecha
48,49 13 Distanéni podlozka 0,5 3011 3833 2 723011 1001 —
Distanzunterlage 0,5 — Adjusting shim 0.5 — Rondelle
de réglage 0,5 — Arandela distanciadora
de 0,5 mm de espesor
Distanéni podlozka 1 4011 3812 2 Z4011 1001 —
Distanzunterlage 1 — Adjusting shim 1 — Rondelle
de réglage 1 — Arandela distanciadera de 1 mm
de espesor
Distanéni podlozka 1 3011 3834 2 23011 1001 —
Distanzunterlage 1 — Adjusting shim 1 — Rondelle 4011 3813 2 724011 1001 —
de réglage 1 — Arandela distanciadora de 1 mm :
de espesor
50 14 Pas 3011 3839 4 723011 1001 —
Halbraupe — Track — Chenille — Banda (oruga) 4011 3815 4  Z4011 1001 —
48,49 15 Cep kola levy 3011 3840 1 Z 3011 1001 —
Linke Radwelle — LH wheel pin — Axe de roue, 4011 3808 1 Z4011 1001 —
c6té gauche — Eje izquierda de la rueda
50 16 Lista pasu 3011 3841 102 Z 3011 1001 —
Leiste der Halbraupe — Track rail — Lardon de 4011 3816 98 Z4011 1001 —
chenille — Listén de la oruga
17 Spojovaci lista pdsu 3011 3842 2 Z30m 1001 —
Verbindungsleiste der Halbraupe — Track connecting 4011 3817 2 24011 1001 —
rail — Llardon de liaison de chenille — Listén de
de enlace de la oruga
18 Pdska 951209 2 Z3011 1001 —
Band — Strap — Collier — Cinta 2 Z4011 1001 —
19 Spona 951210 4 723011 1001 —
Schelle — Clip — Agrafe — Hebilla 4 Z4011 1001 —
20 Ndboj piedniho kola 95 3406 2 723011 1001 —
Vorderradnabe — Front wheel hub — Moyeu de 2 Z4011 1001 —
roue avant — Cubo de la rueda delantera
21 Tésnici krouzek 95 3407 2 723011 1001 —
Dichtungsring — Sealing ring — Bague 2 Z4011 1001 —

182

d'étanchéité — Anillo de junta



CLICK HERE TO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL

e Thank you very much for reading the
preview of the manual.

e You can download the complete
manual from: www.heydownloads.com

by clicking the link below

e Please note: If there is no response to
CLICKING the link, please download
this PDF first and then click on it.

CLICK HERETO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL



http://www.heydownloads.com/
https://www.heydownloads.com/?s=Zetor+Tractor+2011+3011+4011+Spare

48

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

52 30 Distanéni trubka 95 8026 1 Z2011 1001 —
Distanzrohr — Spacing tube — Tube entretoise — Tubo 1 Z3011 1001 —
distanciador 954852 - X

31 Sroub 95 8027 1 722011 1001 —
Schraube — Bolt — Vis — Tornillo 1 Z3011 1001 —
Duty $roub 13 CSN 7993.02 : 97 2468 1 Z 4011 1001 —
Hohlschraube 13 — Hollow bolt 13 — Vis creuse 13 —

Tornillo hueco 13 :

32 Centraéni vedeni 958013 1 1001 —
Zentrierfiihrung — Centering guide — Guide de centrage 951806 - X
— Guia de centrar .

33 Pist ‘ 95 8025 1 1001 —
Kolben — Piston — Piston — Pistén del dispositivo 954820 - X
hidrdulico N 954834 - X

34 Sroub M '|6><1.5><40 €SN 02 1101 99 0348 2 1001 —
Schraube M 163X1,5)X40 — Bolt M 16X1.5X40 — Vis
M 161,546 — Tornillo M 16X1,5X40

35 Sroub M 12X95 €SN 02 1101.53 99 0452 3 1001 —
Schraube M 1295 — Bolt M 12X95 — Vis M 12X95 —

Tornillo M 12X95 :

36 Sroub M 12XX110 ¢SN 02 1101.53 99 0454 5 Z20m 1001 —
Schraube M 12X110 — Bolt M 12X110 — Vis M 12X110 5 Z30Mm 1001 —
— Tomillo M 12X110 . 4 74011 1001 —

37 Sroub M 123120 €SN 02 1101.53 99 0455 [ ZéOH 1001 —
Schraube M 12X120 — Bolt M 12X120 — Vis M 12X120 6 . 723011 - 1001 —
— Tornillo M 12X120 . ) 4 74011 1001 —

38 Sroub M 12X35 CSN 02 1101.53 99 1478 2 1001 —
Schraube M 12)X35 — Bolt M 12)X35 — Vis M 1235 — 99 0562 - X
Tornillo M- 12)X35 ‘ :

39 Sroub M 8X20 CSN 021183 - 99 2906 1 Z 2011 1001 —
Schraube M 8X20 — Bolt M 8X20 — Vis M 8X20 — 1 Z3011 1001 —
Tornillo M 820 992905 - X [
Sroub M 8X18 99 2905 1 Z 4011 1001 —
Schraube M 8X18 — Bolt M 8X18— Vis M 8X18 — .

Tornillo M 8X18 ,

40 Matice M 8 CSN 02 1403.23 99 3670 1 1001 —
Mutter M 8 — Nut M 8 — Ecrou M 8 — Tuerca M 8 )

41 Podlozka 8,2 CSN 02 1740.03 99 4806 T 1001 —
Unterlagscheibe 8,2 — Washer 8.2 — Rondelle 8,2 —

Arandela 8,2

42 Podlozka 12,2 CSN 02 1740.03 99 4808 15 1001 —
Unterlagscheibe 12,2 — Washer 12.2 — Rondelle 12,2 —

Arandela 12,2 :

43 Podlozka 16,2 CSN 02 1740.03 99 4810 4 1001 —
Unterlagscheibe 16,2" — Washer 16.2 — Rondelle 16,2 —

Arandela 16,2 )

45 Sroub M 16)X55 ¢SN 02 1101 99 8754 2 1001 —
Schraube M 1655 — Bolt M 16X55 — Vis M 16X55 —

Tornillo M 16X55 ‘ .

46 Sroub M 12X20 ¢SN 021103.13 99 9050 2 1001 —
Schraube M 12)X20 — Bolt M 1220 — Vis M 12X20 —

Ternillo M 12X20 S

47 Pojistny krouzek 24X1,2 ¢SN 022931 97 0281 2 1001 —
Sicherungsring -24X(1,2 — Circlip dia. 24)X1.2 — Anneau ‘
de retenue 24X1,2 — Anillo de seguridad 24X1,2 o

48 Tésnici krouzek 1216 €SN 029310.2 972182 2 1001
Abdichtungsring 16X16 — Sealing ring dia. 12X16 —

Bague d'étanchéité 1216 — Anillo de junta 12)X16

49 Tésnici krouzek 1824 CSN 02 9310.2 97 2185 5 Z2011 1001 —
Abdichtungsring 18X24 — Sealing ring 18)X24 — Bague 5 Z3011 1001 —
d'étanchéité 1824 — Anillo de junta 18X24 '
Tésnici krouzek 18X22 97 2183 5 Z4011 1001 —
Abdichtungsring 18X22 — Sealing ring 18X22 — Bague
d'étanchéité 18XX22 — Anillo de junta 18X?22

50 Tésnici krouzek 2227 €SN 02 9310.2 97 2186 2 1001 —

192

Abdichtungsring 2227 — Sealing ring 2227 — Bague
d'étanchéité 22XX27 — Anillo de junta 2227



50

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

54 Vzpéra pravd Gplnd (souldstka 955004, pos. 4—8, 16, 950053**) 1 Z2011 1001 —
45, 46, 48, 50, 53) 1 23011 1001 —
Vollst. rechte Strebe (Bestandteile 95 5004, Pos. 4—8, 3011 0020 - X
16, 45, 46, 48, 50, 53) — RH strut assembly (95 5004, 4011 0033*) 1 Z4011 1001 —
items 4—8, 16, 45, 46, 48, 50, 53) — Tirant de
relevage droit complet (constitué par la piéce de
référence 955004, et les piéces de postes 4 a 8,
16, 45, 46, 48, 50, 53) — Riostra derecha completa
(pieza 955004, pos. 4 a 8, 16, 45, 46, 48, 50, 53)

42 Matice M 16 CSN 02 1601 99 4106 *) 2 Z20m 1001 —
Mutter M 16 — Nut M 16 — Ecrou M 16 — 2 Z3011 1001 —
Tuerca M 16

43 Podlozka 16,2 CSN 02 1740.03 99 4810 %) 2 722011 1001 —
Unterlagscheibe 16,2 — Washer 16.2 — Rondelle 16,2 — 2 73011 1001 —
Arandela 16,2

1 Spodni tdhlo (koule @ 28.4) 55115015*) %) 2 Z3011 1001 —
Untere Zugstange (Kugel @ 28,4) — Lower link (Ball 2 724011 1001 —
& 28.4) — Bielle de traction inférieure (Boule & 28,4) — 95 8915 - X
Tirante inferior (Bola dia. 28,4)

Redukéni pouzdro 5511 5018 *) **) 2 1001 —
Reduction-Buchse — Reducing bushing — La bague
de reduction — Buje de reduccion

X — souldstka zruena — der Bestandteil wurde aufgehoben — this part has been cancelled —

piéce supprimée — pieza suprimida

Cisla oznaéend *) jsou pro regulaéni hydrauliku
Cisla oznadend **) jsou pro normalni hydrauliku

Die mit Zeichen *) bezeichneten Nummern gelten fiir die Regelhydraulik
Die mit Zeichen **) bezeichneten Nummern gelten fiir normale Hydraulik

Numbers marked with *) are designed for multi-control hydraulic system
Numbers marked with **) are designed for conventional hydraulic

Les numéros repérés par *) désignent les piéces pour relevage hydraulique Zetormatic
Les numéros repérés par **) désignent les piéces pour relevage hydraulique conventionnel

Nameros marcados por *) valen para el dispositivo hidrdulico de regulacién
Ndmeros marcados por **) valen para el dispositivo hidrdulico normal

202



54
59

212




55

1 2 3 4 5 6 7
60 28 Sroub M 10X20 99 1027 2 Z401 1001 —
Schraube M 10)X20 — Bolt M 10X20 — Vis M 10X20 —
Tornillo M 10X20
29 Matice M 6 CSN 02 1401.29 99 3509 4  Z2011 1001 —
Mutter M 6 — Nut M 6 — Ecrou M 6 — Tuerca M 6 4 73011 1001 —
30 Matice M 10 CSN 02 1412 99 3511 2 Z20m 1001 —
Mutter M 10 — Nut M 10 — Ecrou M 10 — Tuerca M 10 2 Z3011 1001 —
Matice M 8 99 3510 6 Z40Mm 1001 —
Mutter M 8 — Nut M 8 — Ecrou M 8 — Tuerca M 8
31 Matice M 8 CSN 02 1403.29 99 3570 4  Z401 1001 —
Mutter M 8 — Nut M 8 — Ecrou M 8 — Tuerca M 8
32 Matice M 8 CSN 02 1401.29 99 3610 2 Z20m 1001 —
Mutter M 8 — Nut M 8 — Ecrou M 8 — Tuerca M 8 2 73011 1001 —
4 Z40M 1001 —
33 Sroub M 10340 CSN 02 1301.0 99 3126 8 1001 —
Schraube M 10X40 — Bolt M 10X40 — Vis M 1040 — 990678 - X
Tornillo M 1040 993125 -X
34 Matice M 10 €SN 02 1401.23 ) 99 3611 2 Z40m 1001 ~—
Mutter M 10 — Nut M 10 — Ecrou M 10 — Tuerca M 10
35 Matice M 12 CSN 02 1401.25 99 3612 4 1001 —
Mutter M 12 — Nut M 12 — Ecrou M 12 — Tuerca M 12
36 Podlotka 10,5 CSN 02 1701.05 99 4441 2 Z4011 1001 —
Unterlagscheibe 10,5 — Washer 10.5 — Rondelle 10,5 —
Arandela 10,5
37 Podloika 7 €SN 02 1701.05 99 4832 4 1001 —
Unterlagscheibe 7 — Washer 7 — Rondelle 7 — 99 4443 - X
Arandela 7
38 Matice M 10 CSN 021601.2 99 4204 8 1001 —
Mutter M 10 — Nut M 10 — Ecrou M 10 — Tuerca M 10
39 Podlozka 14 CSN 021721.0 99 4376 1 Z 2011 1001 —
Unterlagscheibe 14 — Washer — Rondelle 14 — 1 Z3011 1001 —
Arandela 14 99 4286 - X
40 Podlozka 6,1 CSN 02 1740.09 99 4505 4 1001 —
Unterlagscheibe 6,1 — Washer 6.1 — Rondelle 6,1 —
Arandela 6,1
41 Podlozka 8,2 CSN 02 1740.09 99 4506 14 Z 4011 1001 —
Unterlagscheibe 8,2 — Washer 8.2 — Rondelle 82 —
Arandela 8,2
42 Podlotka 10,2 CSN 02 1740.09 99 4507 10 1001 —
Unterlagscheibe 10,2 — Washer 10,2 — Rondelle 10,2 —
Arandela 10,2
43 Podlozka 8,4 CSN 02 1726.00 99 4538 4 Z401 1001 —
Unterlagscheibe 8,4 — Washer 8.4 — Rondelle 8,4 —
Arandela 8,4
44 Podlozka 8,2 €SN 02 1726.09 99 4806 6 Z2011 1001 —
Unterlagscheibe 8,2 — Washer 8.2 — Rondelle 82 — 6 Z3011 1001 —
Arandela 8,2 16 Z 4011 1001 —
45 Podlozka 10,2 CSN 02 1740.05 99 4807 8 1001 —
Unterlagscheibe 10,2 — Washer 10,2 — Rondelle 10,2 —
Arandela 10,2
46 Podlozka 12,2 ¢CSN 02 1740.05 99 4808 6 1001 —
Unterlagscheibe 12,2 — Washer 12.2 — Rondelie 122 —
Arandela 12,2
47 Sroub M 1040 CSN 02 1101.13 99 8679 2 1001 —
Schraube M 10X40 — Bolt' M 10X40 — Vis M 10X40 —
Tornillo M 10X40
48 Sroub M 8X16 CSN 021101.13 99 9004 2 Z2011 1001 —
Schraube M 8X16 — Bolt M 8X16 — Vis M 816 — 4 Z3011 1001 —
Tornillo M 8X16 10 Z4011 1001 —
999005 - X
49 Sroub M 8X18 €SN 021103.13 99 9006 8 Z4011 1001 —
Schraube M 8X18 — Bolt M 8X18 — Vis M 8X18 —
Tornillo M 8X18
50 Sroub M 8X20 €SN 021103.13 99 9007 2 1001 —

222

Schraube M 8320 — Bolt M 8X20 — Vis M 8X20 —
Tornillo M 8X20



1 2 3 4 5 [ 7
62 106 Zdrovka 12 V 20 W 97 7047 4 1001 —
Glihlampe 12V 20 W — Bulb 12 V 20 W — Lampe 12 V
20 W — Bombilla 12 V 20 W
107 Zarovka 12 V 1,5 W 97 7082 6 1001 —
Glihlampe 12 V1,5 W — Bulb 12 V 1.5 W — Lampe 12 V
1,5 W — Bombilla 12 V 1,5 W
63 108 Svorkovnice €SN 30 4492 97 7174 1 1001 —
Klemmdose — Terminal board box — Boite & connexions
— Placa de bornes
109 Sponka 125 €SN 31 3490.02 97 7225 2 1001 —
Spange 125 — Clip 125 — Agrafe 125 — Grapa 125
110 Pojistkovd skiinka 8/98 97 7307 1 1001 —
Sicherungsdose 8/98 — Fuse box 8/98 — Boite & fusibles 977305 - X
8/98 — Caja de fusibles 8/98
62 111 PrGchodka 9)X2 977331 6 1001 —
Tille 9X2 — Grommet 9X2 — Traversée 9X2 —
Boquilla de paso 92
63 112 Navle¢ka CSN 63 3891 97 73M 2 1001 —
Muffe — Sleeve — Manchon — Manguito
61 113 Koncovd svorka kladnd 97 7361 1 722011 1001 —
Positive Endklemme —Terminal plus pole (+) — Borne 2 723011 1001 —
d’'extrémité positive — Bornz terminal positivo 2 74011 1001 —
114 Koncovd svorka zdporna i 97 7362 1 Z2011 1001 —
Negative Endklemme — Terminal minus pole (—) — Borne 2 723011 1001 —
d’extrémité negative — Borne terminal negativo 2 74011 1001 —
63 115 Odrazové sklo H/1235/64 97 7382 2 1001 —
Riickstrahler H/1235/64 — Ruby reflector H/1235/64 — 977381-X
Catadioptre H/1235/64 — Vidrio de reflexion H/1235/64
62 117 Rdémek 931402 2 1001 —
Rahmen — Rim — Monture — Marco
118 Gumové tésnéni 931403 2 1001 —
Gummidichtung — Rubber seal — Joint d’étanchéité de
caoutchouc — Junta de goma
119 Sroub M 5X18 93 1404 2 1001 —
Schraube M 5X18 — Bolt M 5X18 — Vis M 518 —
Tornillo M 5X18
120 Uzdvér objimky 93 1409 2 1001 —
Fassungsverschluss — Socket lock — Fermeture de coups 931405 - X
de phare — Cierre del portalémpara
121 Parabola : 931408 2 1001 —
Parabole — Barabolic reflector — Réflecteur — Espejo 931406 - X
parabdlico 931401 -X
122 Pérova prichytka 931407 2 1001 —
Federklemme — Spring clamp — Attache élastique —
Sujetador eléstico
124 Kryci sklo 931802 2 1001 —
Deckglas — Glass screen — Verre de protection — Cristal
del indicator de direccién delantero
125 Tésnéni 931803 2 1001 —
Dichtung — Gasket — Joint d’étanchéité — Junta
126 Rdamek 93 1804 2 1001 —
Rahmen — Rim — Monture — Marco
127 Tvarové tésnéni 931806 2 1001 —
Profildichtung — Moulded weather strip — Joint
d'étanchéité profilé — Junta perfilada
128 Kryci sklo 931811 2 1001 —
Deckglas — Glass screen — Verre de protection — Cristal
(de la ldmpara combinada trasera)
129 Tésnéni ' 931812 2 1001 —
Dichtung — Gasket — Joint d’étanchéité — Junta
130 Rdmek 931813 2 1001 —
Rahmen — Rim — Monture — Cuadro
131 Tvarové tésnéni pravé 931814 1 1001 —

232

Rechte Profildichtung — RH moulded weather strip — Joint
d’'étanchéité profilé, c6té droit — Junta perfilada derecha



57

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
66,67 29 Dotekovd vyztuha 931514 1 Z 2011 1001 — 5880
Kontaktversteifung — Contact brace — Renfot de 934143-X
contact — Reforzamiento de contacto 931514 1 23011 1001 —
1 Z 4011 1001 —
30 lzolaéni trubka 931515 1 Z 2011 1001 — 5880
Isolierrohr — Insulation tube — Tube isolant — 934147 - X
Tubo aislante 931515 1 Z 3011 1001 —
1 Z 401 1001 —
31 Pruzina 931516 1 Z2011 1001 — 5880
Feder — Spring — Ressort — Resorte 934148 - X
931516 1 Z 3011 1001 —
1 Z 4011 1001 —
32 lzolaéni trubka 931517 1 Z 2011 1001 — 5880
Isolierrohr — Insulation tube — Tube isolant — 934115-X
Tubo aislante 931517 1 Z3011 1001 —
. 1 Z 4011 1001 —
33 Podlozka se svorkou 931518 1 Z3011 1001 —
Unterlagscheibe mit Klemme — Terminal-fitted washer — 1 Z4011 1001 —
Cole avec serre-cable — Arandela con borne
34 Civka navinutd 931519 1 723011 1001 —
Gewickelte Spule — Wounded coil — Bobine 1 Z4011 1001 —
enroulée — Bobina arrolada
35 Pl4st spinace 93 1520 1 Z 3011 1001 —
Schalterdose — Switch casing — Enveloppe 1T Z4011 1001 —
de conjoncteur — Envoltura del interruptor
36 Priruba 931521 1 Z 3011 1001 —
Fiansche — Flange — Bride — Brida 1 Z4011 1001 —
37 Vloika 931522 1 Z3011 1001 —
Einlage — Insertion (liner) — Bague — Imposicién 1 Z4011 1001 —
38 Jadro elektromagnetu 931523 1 Z2011 1001 — 5880
Elektromagnetkern - Einheit — Solenoid core-assembly — 1 Z3011 1001 —
Noyau d'électro-aimant, complet — Nicleo del electroimdn T Z4011 1001 —
39 Pruzina 931524 1 Z 2011 1001 — 5880
Feder — Spring — Ressort — Resorte 934144 - X
931524 - X
67 40 Opérnd podlozka 931525 - X
Stitzunterlage — Thrust pad — Cale d'appui —
Arandela de apoyo
66,67 41 Vidlice 931526 - X
Gabel — Clevis — Fourchette — Horquilla 934150 - X
42 Zapinaci pdka 934118 1 Z2011 1001 — 5880
Schalthebel — Operation lever — Levier de mise 93 1527 1 723011 1001 —
en marche — Palanca del mando 1 Z4011 1001 —
43 Cep 93 4103 1 Z 2011 1001 — 5880
Bolzen — Pin — Axe — Perno 931528 1 Z3011 1001 —
1 Z 4011 1001 —
44 Vicko 934111 1 Z 2011 1001 — 5880
Kappe — Cap — Couvercle — Tapa 931529 1 Z3011 1001 —
1 Z 4011 1001 —
45 Uhlik 934138 2 Z2011 1001 — 5880
Birste — Carbon brush — Balgi — Escobilla 931530 4 723011 1001 —
del motor de arranque 4 74011 1001 —
46 Uhlik 934138 2 22011 1001 — 5880
Biirste — Carbon brush — Balai — Escobilla 931531 4 73011 1001 —
del motor de arranque ~ 4 Z4011 1001 —
47 Pruzina uhliku : 93 1532 8 72011 1001 — 5880
Birstenfeder — Carbon bush spring — Ressort 934137 -X
de balai — Resorte de presidon de la escobilla 931532 8 723011 1001 —
8 Z40M 1001 —
Kolektorové viko dplné (pos. 2, 10, 45—48) 931533 1t Z2011 1001 — 5880
Vollst, Kollektordeckel (Pos. 2, 10, 45—48) — Collector 1 23011 1001 —
and shield assembly (items 2, 10, 45—48) — Flasque 1 Z4011 1001 —

242

coté collecteur, complet (postes 2, 10, 45—48) — Tapa
del colector, completa (item 2, 10, 45—48)



57

1 2 3 4 7
68 46 Pojistka 938108 1001 —
Sicherung — Clip — Anneau de retenue — Seguro
47 Pojistka 938109 1001 —
Sicherung — Clip — Anneau de retenue — Seguro
48 Pero 4h9X6,5 CSN 022592 938110 1001 —
Feder 4h9)X6,5 — Key 4h9X6.5 —
Clavette 4h9X6,5 — Chaveta 4h9X6,5
Spoj 931715 - X
Verbindungsstiick — Connection — Conducteur
de liaison — Pieza de conexién

252



61

70a

262



66
74

66

BUDKA
FAHRERHAUS — CAB — CABINE DU CONDUCTEUR — CABINA DEL CONDUCTOR
1 2 3 4 5 [ 7 8
Budka dGplnd 2011 6600 1 Z 2011 1001 —
Volist. Fahrerhaus — Cab assembly — Cabine compléte — 3011 0038 1 Z3011 42694 —
Cabina completa - 4011 6600 1 Z4011 1001 —
3011 6600 1 Z 3011 1001 — 42693
3011 6600.01 - X
74 1 Levd podsada 2011 6601 1t 22011 1001 —
Linker Untersatz — LH cab base — Dessous de cabine 3011 6601 1 Z3011 1001 —
coté gauche — Parte inferior de la cabinag, izquierda 4011 6601 1 Z40Nn 1001 —
2 Pravd podsada 2011 6603 1 Z2001 1001 —
Rechter Untersatz — RH cab base — Dessous de cabine 3011 6603 1 23011 1001 —
c6té droit — Parte inferior de la cabina, derecha 4011 6603 1 Z4011 1001 —
3 Tésnici pds 2011 6605 1 Z 2011 1001 —
Dichtungsband — Sealing washer strip — Bande 3011 6605 1 23011 1001 —
d’étanchéité — Cinta de obturacidn 4011 6606 1 Z4011 1001 —
4 Tésnici pas 2011 6607 1 22011 1001 —
Dichtungsband — Sealing washer strip — Bande 3011 6607 1 Z3011 1001 —
d'étanchéité — Cinta de obturacion 4011 6609 1 Z4011 1001 —
5 Uhelnik 2011 6608 1 Z2011 1001 —
Winkeleisen — Angle ircn — Corniére — Hierro angular 3011 6608 1 23011 1001 —
4011 6611 1 Z 4011 1001 —

272



67

76

282

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

3 ) 4 5 6 7

Matice M 18X1,5 CSN 02 1401 99 3536 12 Z3011 1001 —

Mutter M 18X1,5 — Nut M 18X1.5 — Ecrou M 18X1,5 —

Tuerca M 18X1,5

Podlozka 18,2 CSN 02 1740.05 99 4511 12 Z3011 1001 —

Unterlagscheibe 18,2 — Washer 18.2 — Rondelle 18,2 —

Arandela 18,2

Pigst 11-28 , Wide Base” 97 3754 2 73011 1001 —

Reifen 11-28 ,Wide Base” — Tyre casing 11-28 ,Wide

Base" — Enveloppe 11-28 ,Wide Base” — Neumatico

11-28 ,,Wide Base"

Vlozka 11-28 . 97 3764 2 Z30M1 1001 —

Felgenband 11-28 — Protecting band 11-28 — Bande de

protection 11-28 — Protector de la camara & aire 11-28

Vzdusnice 11-28 97 3774 2 723011 1001 —

Luftschlauch 11-28 — Tyre tube 11-28 — Chambre de air

11-28 — Cdmara de aire 11-28

Montai kultivaénich kol

Montage der Pflegereifen — Cultivation wheels assembly — Montage de roues d'enjambements

— Montaje de la ruedas cultivadores

Rafek s patkami 2011 6701 2 Z20M 1001 —

Felge mit Pratzen — Beaded wheel rim — lante avec 3011 6733 2 73011 1001 —

pattes — Llanta con patas 30116731 - X

Plast 8-28 97 3851 2 Z2011 1001 —

Reifen 8-28 — Tyre casing 8-28 — Enveloppe 8-28 —

Neumdtico (cubierta) 8-28

Plast 9-32 ,Wide Base” 97 3755 2 Z3011 1001 —

Reifen 9-32 , Wide Base’ — Tyre casing 9-32 ,Wide

Base' — Enveloppe 9-32 ,Wide Base” — Neumdtico

(cubierta) 9-32 ,Wide Base"

Viozka 8-28 97 3861 2 Z201t 1001 —

Felgenband 8-28 — Protecting band 8-28 — Bande de

protection 8-28 — Protector de la cdmara de aire 8-28

Vlozka 9-32 ,,Wide Base" 97 3765 2 Z3011 1001 —

Felgenband 9-32 ,Wide Base" — Protecting band 9-32

., Wide Base" — Bande de protection 9-32 ,Wide Base" —

Protector de la camara de aire 9-32 ,,Wide Base"

Vzdusnice 8-28 97 3871 2 72011 1001 —

Luftschlauch 8-28 — Tyre tube 8-28 — Chambre a aire

8-28 — Cdmara de aire 8-28

Vzdudnice 9-32 ,Wide Base” 97 3775 2 73011 1001 —

Luftschlauch 9-32 ,Wide Base'* — Tyre tube 9-32 ,Wide

Base” — Chambre & air 9-32 ,\Wide Base” — Cdmara

de aire 9-32 , Wide Base"

Montai pneu 10-28

Montage der Reifen 10-28 — Fitting of tyres 10-28 — Montage de pneus 10-28

-—— Montaje de neumaticos 10-28

Réfek s patkami 2011 6702 2 722011 1001 —

Felge mit Pratzen — Beaded wheal rim — Jante avec

pattes — Lllanta con patas

Plast 10-28 97 3751 2 Z20m 1001 —

Reifen 10-28 — Tyre casing 10-28 — Enveloppe 10-28 —

Neumdtico (cubierta) 10-28

Vlozka 10-28 97 3761 2 Z3011 1001 —

Felgenbande 10-28 — Protecting band 10-28 — Bande de

protection 10-28 — Protector de la cdmara de aire 10-28

Vzdusnice 10-28 97 3771 2 Z30W 1001 —

Luftschlauch 10-28 — Tyre tube 10-28 — Chambre & air

10-28 — Cdmara de aire 10-28

Montaz pneu 11-32

Montage der Reifen 11-32 — Fitting of tyres 11-32

Montage de pneus 11-32 — Montaje de neumaticos 11-32

Réfek s patkami 95 6701 2 Z30m 1001 —

Felge mit Pratzen — Beaded wheel rim — Jante avec 4 724011 1001 —

pattes Llanta con patas 30116734 -X

Piast 11-32 97 3867 2 23011 1001 —
4 2401 1001 —

Reifen 11-32 — Tyre casing 11-32 — Enveloppe 11-32 —
Neumadtico (cubierta) 11-32



69

1 2 3 4 5 6 7
79 4 Konzola vzduchojemu pfednf 4011 6901 1 Z4011 1001 —
Vordere Konsole des Luftbehdlters — Pressure air tank
front bracket — Support avant du réservoir d'air
comprimé — Soporte delantero del depésito de aire
comprimido

5 Konzola vzduchojemu zadni 4011 6902 1 Z4011 1001 —
Rickwiirtige Konsole des Luftbehdlters — Pressure air tank
rear bracket — Support arriére du réservoir d'air
comprimé — Soporte taseo del depésito de aire
comprimido

7 Matice M 22X1,5 4011 6905 1 Z 4011 1001 —
Mutter M 22X1,5 — Nut M 22315 — Ecrou M 22X1,5 —

Tuerca M 22X1,5

Matice M 22X1,5 95 6802 1 1001 —
Mutter M 22XX1,5 — Nut M 22X1.5 — Ecrou M 22X1,5 —

Tuerca M 22X%1,5

8 Matice M 22X1,5 95 6802 2 2201 1001 —
Mutter M 22X1,5 — Nut M 22X1.5 — Ecrou M 22X1,5 — 3 723011 1001 —
Tuerca M 22X1,5

9 Tésnici krouzek 95 6804 4 72011 1001 —
Dichtungsring — Sealing ring — Joint d'étanchéité — 5 Z3011 1001 —
Anillo de junta 6 Z4011 1001 —

10 Koleno BM 22X1,5 956810 1 1001 —
Knie BM 22X1,5 — Elbow BM 22X1,5 — Coude BM
22X1,5 — Codo BM 22X1,5

11 Vzduchojem 95 6901 1 1001 —
Druckluftbehalter — Pressure air tank — Réservoir & air —
comprimé — Déposito de aire comprimido

12 T-spojka CM 22X1,5 95 6902 1 1001 —
T-Verbindungsstiick CM 22)X1,5 — T-connector CM 22X 1.5
— Raccord en T CM 22X1,5 — Racor en T CM 22X1,5

13 Kluzny prsten 956903 1 1001 —
Gleitring — Sliding collar — Anneau glissant — Anillo
deslizante

14 Posuvnd matice M 22X1,5 95 6904 1 1001 —
Scheibemutter M 22X1,5 — Shifting nut M 22%1.5 —

Ecrou coulissant M 22)X1,5 — Tuerca desplazable
M 22%1,5

15 Vyrovndvaé tlaku (pos. 28—33) 95 6905 1 1001 —
Druckausgleicher (28—33) — Air pressure governor
(28—33) — Compensateur de pression (28—33) —

Compensador de presién (28—33)

16 Tésnici krouiek 95 6906 1 Z2011 1001 —
Dichtungsring — Sealing ring — Joint d'étanchéité — 3 7301t 1001 —
Anillo de junta 4 24011 1001 —

17 Dvojité hrdio M 22X1,5 ’ 95 6907 1 Z 2011 1001 —
Doppelstutzen M 22)X1,5 — Dual connector M 22X1.5 — 2 723011 1001 —
Tubulure double M 223X1,5 — Tubuladura (racor) doble 4 Z4011 1001 —
M 22%1,5

18 Konzola vzduchojemu uGplné 95 6908 122011 1001 —
Vollst. Luftbehdlterkonsole — Pressure air tank bracket 1 723011 1001 —
assembly — Console de réservoir d'air compléte —

Consola del depésitoc de aire comprimido

19 Pds vzduchojemu 95 6909 2 1001 —
Druckluftbehdlterband — Pressure air tank band — Bande
du réservoir @ air comprimé — Cinta del depésito de aire
comprimido

20 Sroub M 1240 CSN 02 1101.53 99 0563 3 724011 1001 —
Schraube M 12)X40 — Eolt M 12)X40 — Vis M 12X40 —

Tornillo M 12X 40

21 Matice M 10 CSN 02 1401.23 99 3611 2 1001 —
Mutter M 10 — Nut M 10 — Ecrou M 10 — Tuerca M 10

22 Podlozka 10,2 €SN 02 1740.03 99 4807 6 Z2011 1001 —
Unterlagscheibe 10,2 — Washer 10.2 — Rondelle 10,2 — 6 Z3011 1001 —
Arandela 10,2 8 Z4011 1001 —

23 Sroub M 10X14 €SN 02 1103.13 99 9022 3 Zaonm 1001 —
Schraube M 1014 — Bolt M 10X14 — Vis M 10X14 —

292

Tornillo M 10X14

999024 - X



75

3

4

83a

302

1

12

13

14

15

16

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

Cep pruiin |
Zapfen der Feder | — Pin of springs | — Axe des
ressorts | — Perno de los resortes |

Cep pruiin I
Zapfen der Feder Il — Pin of springs | — Axe
des ressorts Il — Perno de los resortes 1

PruZina

Feder — Spring — Ressort — Resorte

Cep nosice

Trégerzapfen — Carrier pin — Axe du support —
Perno del soporte

Cep hdku

Hakenzapfen — Hook pin — Axe du crochet —
Perno del gancho

Sroub
Schraube — Bolt — Vis — Tornillo

Cep

Bolzen — Pin — Axe — Perno

Spojovaci é&len

Verbindungsglied — Jointing element — Element
de jonction — Elemento de unién

Pojistny &ep

Sicherheitszapfen — Safety pin — Axe de sireté —
Perno de seguridad

Nastavec
Ansatz — Adapter — Embout — Extensién

Rukojet

Handgriff — Grip — Poignée — Mango
Kolik

Stift — Pin — Goupilla — Pasador

Krouzek
Ring — Ring — Anneau — Anillo

Matice M 20 CSN 02 1401.25
Mutter M 20 — Nut M 20 — Ecrou M 20 —
Tuerca M 20

Matice M 242 €SN 02 1412
Mutter M 24X2 — Nut M 24X2 — Ecrou M 24X2 —
Tuerca M 24X2

Podlozka 31 €SN 02 1701.05
Unterlagscheibe 31 — Washer 31 — Rondelle 31 —
Arandela 31

Podlozka 20 CSN 02 1740.05
Unterlagscheibe 20 — Washer 20 — Rondelle 20 --
Arandela 20

Zévlagka 6XX40 CSN 02 1781.02
Splint 6X40 — Split pin 6XX40 — Goupille
fendue 6X40 — Pasador de aletas 6X40

Zdévlacka 6345 CSN 02 1781.2
Splint 6X45 — Split pin 6)X45 — Goupille
fendue 6XX45 — Pasador de aletas 6X45

Kolik 1250 CSN 02 2140.1
Stift 1250 — Pin 12)X50 — Goupille 12)X50 --
Pasador 12)X50

Sroub M 1025 €SN 02 1103.15
Schraube M 1025 — Bolt M 10X25 —
Vis M 10X25 — Tomillo M 10X25

Podlozka M 10,2 CSN 02 1740.05
Unterlagscheibe M 10,2 — Washer M 102 —
Rondelle M 10,2 — Arandela M 10,2

Pevna lista
Fester Rahmen — Fixed drawbar — Barre fixe —
Barra de tiro fija

Doraz
Anschlag — Stop — Butée — Stope

Sroub M 12330 CSN 02 1103.55

Schraube M 12X30 — Bolt M 12)X30 —
Vis M 12XX30 — Tornillo M 12)X30

5511 7505

5511 7506

5511 7507

5511 7508

5511 7509

55117510
5511 7511

5511 7512

55117513

5511 7514
952721
95 6406
95 6407

'99 3616

99 3982

99 4322

994813

99 5004

99 5090

996170

99 9029

99 4807

55116451

5511 6456

99 1474

1001 —

1001 —

1001 —

1001 —

1001 —

1001 —

1001 —

1001 —

1001 —

1001 —

1001 —

1001 —

1001 —

1001 —

1001 —

1001 —

1001 —

1001 —

1001 —

1001 —

1001 —

1001 —

1001 —

1001 —

1001 —



81
87

48 63 50 2.3\ 3 47 22 5 48 69 60 43 67 51 3 2 3
0

I

@@momey
<a0) @0 Q == 0 e @ 0 w0 == mO@w @— 1

"W/ : A

22 1 66 9 66 10 86 16 15 \
53
8

o

52

ROZVADEC
VERTEILER — DISTRIBUTOR — DISTRIBUTEUR — DISTRIBUIDOR DE ACEITE
4 5 6 7 8

95 8100 1 Z2011 _1001 —
1 723011 1001 —

1 2 3

Rozvadéd (sefizeny komplet)
Verteiler (eingestellte Einheit) — Distributor (set up

assembly) — Distributeur (ensemble ajusté) — Distribuidor 40118100 1 Z4011 1001 —
de aceite (unidad ajustoda completa)
Téleso rozvadéce (slisovany, slapovany celek, pos. 1—7, 29) 95 8101 1 Z2011  1001—
Verteilerkdrper (zusammengepresste, eingelappte Einheit, ] 1 723011 1001 —
Pos. 1—7, 29) — Distributor body {pressed, lapped and 4011 8101 1 Z4011 1001 —
caulked unit, items 1—7, 29) — Corps du distributeur
(ensemble moulé, lappé et maté, postes 1—7, 29) —
Cuerpo del distribuidor (conjunto prensado, ajustado y
montado a precisién, item 1—7, 29)
87 1 Pouzdro rozvadéce | 958102 +
Verteilerbuchse | — Distributor bushing | — Bague de
distributeur | — Buje del distribuidor de aceite |
2 Pouzdro rozvadéce Il 958103 -+
Verteilerbuchse Il — Distributor bushing Il — Bague de
distributeur 11 — Buje del distribuidor de aceite Il
958104  +

3 Pouzdro rozvddéce
Verteilerbuchse — Distributor bushing — Bague de
distributeur — Buje del distribuidor de aceite

312



85

3

89

322

10

11

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

24

25

26

27

Méri¢ tlaku pneumatik

Reifendruckmesser — Tyre pressure gauge —
Controleur de la pression de gonflage — Medidor
de la pressién en neumaticos

Dridk s jehlami pro &isténi otvorG trysek NC 42 R 1281
Halter mit Nadeln zur Diisenreinigung NC 42 R 1281 —
Holder with nozzle cleaning needels NC 42 R 1281 —
Porte-curette avec curettes pour déboucher les
injecteurs NC 42 R 1281 — Mongo con agujas para
limpiar toberas de inyeccion NC 42 R 1281

Stahovdk ventilt
Ventilabzieher — Valve remover — Extracteur
de soupapes — Extractor de vdlvulas

Lis 125 CSN 023 1456
Schmierpresse 125 — Grease gun 125 — Presse 125 —

Prenza de emgrase 125

Hadice
Schlauch — Hose — Tuyou — Manguera

Kli¢ 90
Schlissel 90 — Spanner 90 — Clef 90 — Llave 90

Kli¢ 8X10 CSN 230610
Schliissel 810 — Spanner 8X10 — Clef 8X10 —

Llave 8X10

Kii¢ 11X12 CSN 230610

Schliissel 11X12 — Spanner 11X12 —
Clef 11X12 — Llave 11X12

Kii¢ 1417 €SN 230610
Schliissel 14X17 — Spanner 14X17 —
Clef 1417 — Llave 14X17

Kli¢ 1922 CSN 230610
Schlissel 19X22 — Spanner 19X22 —
Clef 193X22 — Llave 19)X22

Kli¢ 24XX27 €SN 230610

Schliissel 24)X27 — Spanner 24X27 —

Clef 24X27 — Llave 24X27

Kli¢ 30032

Schliissel 30X32 — Spanner 30X32 — Clef 3032 —
Llave 3032

Kli¢ 7 CSN 230625
Schlissel 7 — Spanner 7 — Clef 7 — Llave 7

Kli¢ 8X10 CSN 230653
Schlissel 810 — Spanner 8X10 — Clef 8X10 —
Llave 8X10

Kli¢ 1417 CSN 23 0625
Schlissel 14X17 — Spanner 14X17 —
Clef 14X17 — Llave 14X17

Kli¢ 1922 CSN 230653

Schliissel 19X22 — Spanner 19X22 —
Clef 19)X22 — Llave 19X22

Kli¢ 2427 CSN 230653

Schlissel 24XX27 — Spanner 24)X27 —
Clef 24%X27 — Llave 24X27

Francouzsky kli¢ ¢&. 224, délka 250

Franzdsischer Schliissel Nr. 224, Ldnge 250 —
Monkey wrench No. 224, 250 mm long — Clef
anglaise 224, 250 mm long — Llave inglesa No. 224,
longitud 250 mm

Rukojet 5 CSN 230659

Handgriff 5 — Tommy bar 5 — Broche 5 —
Muletilla 5

Rukojet 8 CSN 230659

Handgriff 8 — Tommy bar 8 — Broche 8 —
Muletilla 8

Rukojet 10 CSN 230659

Handgriff 10 — Tommy bar 10 — Broche 10 —
Muletilla 10

Rukojet 12 CSN 230659

Handgriff 12 — Tommy bar 12 — Broche 12 —
Muletilla 12

95 8509

958510

958513
97 2891

97 5141

97 5154

97 7802
97 7804
977827 - X
97 7805
97 7807
97 7808
977810
97 7823
97 7901
977902 - X
97 7904
97 7905

97 7906

97 7921

977943
97 7945
97 7946

97 7947

1

1

1001 —

1001 —

1001 —

1001 —

1001 —

1001 —

1001 —

1001 —

1001 —

1001 —

1001 —

1001 —

1001 —

1001 —

1001 —

1001 —

1001 —

1001 —

1001 —

1001 —

1001 —

1001 —



90

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
94 21 Stupaéka 3011 9366 1 Anglie
Fussraste — Foot step — Marchepied —
Estribo escalones R
Ndhon travni sekacky (540 a 1000 ot/min) 2011 0021 3011 0062

Méhbalkenantrieb (540 und 1000 U/min) — Cutting
barre drive (540 and 1000 RPM) — Entrainement

da la foucheuse & herbe (540 et 1000 tr/mn) — Mando
de la portacuchilla de herba (540 y 1000 rpm)

22 Péka 2011 9041 1 3011 6059
Hebel — Lever — Llevier — Palanca

23 Skiin néhonu 2011 9044 1 3011 6063
Antriebskasten — Drive box — Boite d'entrainement —
Caja de mando
Blatniky (sestdvd z poz. 24—35) 2011 9045 1 Svycarsko
Kotfligel (Pos. 24—35) — Mudguards (items 24—35) — 3011 9071 1 Svycarsko
Ailes (postes 24—35) — Guardabarros (items 24—35) 4011 9971 1 Svycarsko

24 Upraveny blatnik levy 2011 9046 1 Svycarsko 2011 5501
Adaptierter linker Kotfliigel — Adapted LH mudguard — 3011 9072 1 Svycarsko 3011 5501
Garde-boue gauche modifié — Guardabarro 4011 9269 1 Svycarsko 4011 5529
izquierdo modificado

25 Upraveny blatnik pravy 2011 9047 1 Svycarsko 2011 5501
Adaptierter rechter Kotfligel — Adapted RH mudguard — 30119073 1 Svycarsko 3011 5502
Gorde-boue droit modifié — Guardabarro derecho 4011 9070 1 Svycarsko 4011 5530
modificado

26 Sroub M 1050 CSN 02 1301.0 99 3118 4 Svycarsko 99 3126

Schraube M 10X50 — Bolt M 1050 —
Vis M 10X50 — Tornillo M 10X50

27 Konzola drzdaku 3011 5507 2 Svycarsko 3011 6621
Haiterkonsole — Holder bracket — Console de
support — Consola de soporte

28 Nosnd vzpéra 3011 5508 2 Svycarsko 3011 5509
Trangstrebe — Carrying strut — Jambe d'aile
coté — Reforzamiento portante

29 Sroub M 10)X20 &SN 02 1103.19 99 1027 2 Svycarsko

Schraube M 1020 — Bolt M 10X20 —
Vis M 10X20 — Tornillo M 10X20

30 Podlozka 10,2 CSN 02 1740.09 99 4507 2 Svycarsko
Unterlagscheibe 10,2 — Washer 10.2 —
Rondelle 10,2 — Arandela 10,2

31 Podlotka 10,5 CSN 02 1701.09 99 4441 2 Svycarsko
Unterlagscheibe 10,5 — Washer 10.5 —
Rondelle 10,5 — Arandela 10,5

32 Sroub M 8X20 CSN 02 1103.19 99 1007 6  Svycarsko
Schraube M 8X20 — Bolt M 8X20 — '
Vis M 8X20 — Tornillo M 8X20

33 Matice M 8 CSN 02 1401.29 99 3510 6  Svycarsko
Mutter M 8 — Nut M 8 — Ecrou M 8 — Tuerca M 8
34 Podlozka 8,2 €SN 02 1740.09 99 4506 6  Svycarsko

Unterlagscheibe 8,2 — Washer 82 —
Rondelle 8,2 — Arandela 8,2

35 Sroub M 12X45 ESN 02 1103.55 99 1471 2 Svycarsko 99 1478
Schraube M 12)X45 — Botl M 12X45 —
Vis M 12XX45 — Tornillo M 12)X45

92 36 Presuvné kolo 2. a 3. rychlosti 3011 9033 1 Skandindvie 3011 1908
Schaltrad des 1l. und . Ganges — 2nd and 3rd speed
sliding gear — Pignon baladeur de 2éme et de
3éme vitesses — Rueda desplazable de
la 2a y 3a velocidad
37 Kolo 4. a 3. rychlosti 30119034 1 Skandindvie 30111919
Rad der IV. und IlIl. Gangstufe — 4th and 3rd speed 4011 9008 1 Skandindvie 40111919
gear — Pignon de la 4éme dt 3éme vitesses —
Rueda de la 49 y 3¢ velocidad
94 Vyztuha blatnikd (sestdvd z poz. 38—43) 3011 9049 1 Holandsko

Kotfligelsteife ( pos. 38—43) — Mudguard brace
(items 38—43) — Renfort du garde-boue (postes 38—43)
— Refuerzo del guardabarro (pos. 38—43)
38 Vyztuha prava 3011 9050 1 Holandsko
Rechte Steife — RH brace — Renfort droit —
Refuerzo derecho

332 .









362

1 2 1 2 1 2
95 8204 82 95 8260 - 82 95 8989 89
95 8205, 82 95 8261* 82 95 8996 89
95 8206 » 82 95 8262w 82 95 8997 89
95 8207 » 82 958263 82 95 8999 89
95 8208 82 95 8501 85 959001 » 90
95 8209 82 958503 85 959002 4, 90
958210 82 95 8504 . 85 95 9003 90
95 8211 82 95 8505 » 85 95 9004 90
958212 ¢ 82 95 8506 4 85 959005 , 57
958213 « 82 95 8507 ~ 85 90
958214 « 82 958510+ 85 959007 90
958215 - 82 958511 08 95 9008 90
958216 - 82 958512 - 08 95 9009 90
958217 - 82 85 959010 ¢ 28
958218 82 958513 ., 85 85
058219 . 82 91 90
95 8220 - 82 95 8509 85 959014 a 90
95 8221 3 82 95 8901 89 959018 90
95 8222 , 82 95 8902 89 959020 90
958223 , 82 95 8903 89 95 9021 90
95 8224 - 82 95 8905 89 959022 . 89
958225 - 82 95 8906 89 90
95 8226 < 82 95 8907 » 89 959023 90
958227 ¢ 82 95 8908 4 89 959024 90
958228 82 958911 « 89 959025 « 89
958229 « 82 95 8915 « 50 90
95 8230 82 89 959025 , 89
958231 82 958916 « 89 90
958232 82 958917, 89 959027 , 89
958233 : 82 958918 ¢ 89 90
958234 1 82 95 8919 89 959030 %0
95 8235 ¢« 82 95 8920 89 959034 90
958236 * 82 95 8921 89 95 9042 90
95 8237 « 82 95 8922 89 959043 90
958238 . 82 95 8925 89 95 9044 90
958239 » 82 95 8927 89 95 9048 90
958240 82 958928 89 95 9051 90
95 82414 82 95 8932 89 95 9052 90
958242 , 82 958938 + 89 959053 09
958243 . 82 95 8939 3 89 95 9054 90
958244 , 82 95 8946 89 95 9060 90
958245 . 82 95 8951, 89 95 9063 26
95 8246 + 82 958952 ¢ 89 90
958247 . 82 95 8953 & 89 959068 90
95 8248 ° 82 95 8954 89 959082 ; 90
95 8249 - 82 95 8955 89 959084 90
95 8250 . 82 95 8956 89 959085 4 90
958251 , 82 95 8957 89 95 9086 90
95 8254 » 82 958958 . 89 95 9091 90
95 8255 82 95 8959 89 959092 90
95 8256 82 95 8968 89 959094 90
95 8257 » 82 95 8969 89 95 9095 90
95 8258 » 82 95 8982 89 95 9096 ¢, 90
958259 , 82 95 8987 89 959101 91



372

1 2 1 2 1 2
972183 48 97 2704 . 18 97 3639 28
49 97 2703 , 25 97 3640 - 28
81 16 97 3635 28 -
89 97 2707 30 97 3701 - 34
97 2185 . 07 97 2729 20 36
48 28 38
80 9727231 46 973712, 34
97 2186, 48 972725 31 36
81 61 97 3721, 34
97 2187, 49 97 2802 1 06 36
80 97 2814« 27 38
97 2188 46 33 973722« 34
97 2190 s 46 34 36
972189 . 26 36 97 3731 & 34
972193 08 38 36
97 2194 % 07 50 38
08 97 28224 3 97 3732 ; 34
97 2195 08 972832 « 38 36
97 2196 07 50 97 3751 67
97 2197 « 07 97 2891 . 85 97 3752 28
08 97 3131 09 97 3753 28
97 2214 61 973132 » 09 97 3754 28
97 2274 » 52 973134 a8 67
69 80 97 3755 67
97 2278 89 97 3138 + 03 97 3761 67
90 97 3145 03 "¢ 97 3762 28
97 2286 52 97 3146 03 97 3764 28
97 2307 01 973238 % 03 67
97 23114 05 97 3246~ 03 97 3765 67
97 2313 32 973284 03 97 3769 e 28
50 97 3285 4 03 97 3171 67
97 2314 '» 01 97 3286 03 97 3772 28
50 973303 - 09 97 3774 28
97 23867y 08 97 3304 4 09 67
97 2463+ 52 97 3335 03 97 3775 67
97 2465 48 97 3551 28 973779, 28
97 2466, 08 97 3623 36 97 3801 34
52 34 7 36
97 2468 4 07 97 3624 + 32 38
08 34 97 3806 , 34
46 36 . 36
48 38 97 3851" 67
90 97 3632 ¢ 28 97 3852 32
97 2469 08 32 97 3856 67
97 2472 80 34 97 3857 » 67 ¢
97 2473, 07 36 97 3861 67
80 38 97 3862 ¢ 32
89 97 3634 28 97 3866 67
97 2480 07 97 3635 28 97 3867 « 67
97 2495 07 973637 , 28 97 3871 67
972501 + 13 32 97 3872 32
97 2563 - 01 34 97 3876 67 *
97 2706 18 36 97 3877 v 67
25 38 97 3897 4 54



CLICK HERE TO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL

e Thank you very much for reading the
preview of the manual.

e You can download the complete
manual from: www.heydownloads.com

by clicking the link below

e Please note: If there is no response to
CLICKING the link, please download
this PDF first and then click on it.

CLICK HERETO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL



http://www.heydownloads.com/
https://www.heydownloads.com/?s=Zetor+Tractor+2011+3011+4011+Spare

